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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ASTI Environmental (ASTI) was retained by Howell Township to conduct a Phase I Environmental 

Site Assessment (ESA) of Parcels 4706-22-100-001 and 4706-15-300-002 in Howell Township,

Livingston County, Michigan (Subject Property).  The Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance 

with United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) Standards and Practices for All 

Appropriate Inquiries (AAI, 40 CFR Part 312) and the American Society for Testing and Materials

(ASTM) Practice E1527-21. The information and opinions rendered in this report are exclusively 

for reliance by Howell Township.  

Subject Property Overview
Address/Location 2990 Tooley Road, Howell Township, MI 48855
Parcel Number(s) 4706-22-100-001 and 4706-15-300-002
Acreage ± 160.65
Current Use Agricultural

The Phase I ESA included (1) a site inspection on December 17, 2024, (2) interviews with 

knowledgeable site contacts, (3) review of pertinent Michigan Department of Environment, Great 

Lakes, and Energy (EGLE), Howell Township, and Livingston County records, (4) acquisition and 

review of a federal and state database search, and (5) review of historical aerial photographs, 

topographic maps, and city directories.

Below is a summary of our opinion representing the findings of this Phase I ESA.  Affirmative 

answers are discussed following the summary table.  

Condition as defined in ASTM E1527 and/or AAI
Identified through a 

search of Reasonably 
Ascertainable records

Significant Data Gap No
De Minimis Condition No
Historic Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) No
Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) No
Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) Yes

Refer to Section 10.0 for a more detailed summary of the findings.

Recognized Environmental Conditions

We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 

Practice E1527-21 of the Subject Property.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice 
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are described in Section 2.4 of this report.  This assessment has revealed the following RECs, 

CRECs, and/or significant data gaps in connection with the Subject Property.

REC Opinion #1: The South Branch Shiawassee River transects the eastern portion of 

the Subject Property. This segment of the river is part of an 8-mile Super Fund Site caused 

by PCB contamination from historical discharges at the upstream former Cast Forge 

Company. Sediment samples collected from the Subject Property (T-168 to T-175 on 

Parcel -002 and T-186 to T-194 on Parcel -001) revealed PCB concentrations below the 

Record-of-Decision cleanup threshold of 5 mg/kg, with the highest detected concentration 

being 0.692 mg/kg. While current levels meet regulatory standards, continued monitoring 

was recommended due to the site's location within the contamination zone. Institutional 

controls, including land-use restrictions and fish consumption advisories, appear to be in

effect for the contaminated zone. Soil disturbance or excavation in the contaminated zone 

may require regulatory review and adherence to safety protocols. 

Additionally, per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances have been more recently detected at the 

upstream source, so their presence in the watershed introduces further environmental 

concern. 

REC Opinion #2: Biosolids appear to have been applied to the Subject Property as an 

agricultural nutrient booster. The biosolids were applied by Biotech Agronomics, Inc. and 

they were sourced from the Pontiac Wastewater Treatment Plant.  The obtained biosolids 

application notification was issued on May 29, 2014. The biosolids were tested for 

arsenic, cadmium, copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, zinc, nitrogen, 

phosphorus, and potassium. The biosolids do not appear to have been tested for per- 

and polyfluoroalkyl substance, which is now known to be spread through biosolids from 

wastewater treatment plants.

Rec Opinion #3: The Subject Property was initially included in a Baseline Environmental 

Assessment from 2004 that covered a 207-acre site formerly operated by Difco Lab. The 

report was revised to a smaller fraction that is about 8.6 acres. The Subject Property is 

not included in the revised area; however, no sampling was conducted on the Subject 

Property to distinguish or verify its’ condition.

REC Opinion #4: ASTI observed three relatively small dump sites at the edge of the 

farmland approaching the South Branch Shiawassee River. The location is west of the 
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former farm on Tooley Road, so the area appears to have been a farm dump. Two of the 

dumps were approximately 30-square-feet in size. Within the dumps and in the immediate 

area, ASTI observed three deteriorated vehicles and three 55-gallon metal drums.  All 

observed drums were empty, but the drums were old and rusty so there is potential for a 

related leak. Approximately 15 smaller containers, ranging in size from less than one 

quart to over 10 gallons, were observed. Some of the smaller containers appeared to 

have been related to paint and motor oil storage while others were food.  General rubbish 

included appliances and other miscellaneous items. Some of the observed items were 

sunken into the grown, suggesting they had been discarded a long time ago or 

intentionally buried.  Based on observations, there is potential for a release at the dumps.  

2.0 INTRODUCTION

ASTI was retained by Howell Township to conduct a Phase I ESA of the Subject Property.  The 

Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with the US EPA Standards and Practices for AAI 

and the ASTM Practice E1527-21. 

2.1 Purpose

The assessment was conducted to identify RECs, HRECs, and CRECs associated with the 

historical uses of the Subject Property, current site operations, and the condition of surrounding 

properties.  This Phase I ESA can be used by Howell Township to qualify for one of three 

landowner liability protections (contiguous property owner, innocent landowner, or bona fide 

prospective purchaser) available under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 

Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, as amended. This Phase I ESA may also 

be used to qualify for State of Michigan liability defenses and exemptions that may be available 

under Part 201 of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act.

2.2 Detailed Scope of Services

Information required to complete the Phase I ESA was obtained from personal interviews and 

a review of practically reviewable and reasonably ascertainable records.  Informational sources 

include the following:
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Section Item Adequate Inadequate/
Data Gap

Source 

7.0 Interviews x
Owner 

Questionnaire

4.0
User-Provided 

Information
x Questionnaire

4.1/4.2 AUL/Liens Search x User

5.2.3
Assessing 
Documents

x Howell Township

5.2.4 Building Permits x Howell Township
5.2.5 Zoning Documents x Howell Township

5.2.2
Fire Department 

Records
x Howell Township

5.2.1
Health Department 

Records
x Livingston County

5.3.1 Aerial Photographs x EDR
5.3.2 Sanborn Map Search x EDR
5.3.3 City Directories x EDR
5.3.4 Topographic Maps x EDR

5.1
Regulatory Database 

Review
x EDR

2.3 Significant Assumptions

Information obtained during this assessment, to the extent it was relied on to form our opinion, 

was assumed to be complete and accurate.  ASTI cannot be held responsible for the quality or 

content of information obtained from interviews and standard sources.  Since ASTI cannot 

warrant or guarantee that the information provided by interviews and standard sources is accurate 

or complete, the intention of this Phase I ESA is to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty for the 

potential for RECs, HRECs, and CRECs on the Subject Property.  

2.4 Deviations, Exceptions, and Limitations

The information and opinions included in this report were given in response to a limited scope of 

work being a Phase I ESA per ASTM Practice E1527-21 and AAI and should be considered and 

implemented only in light of that particular scope of work.  The services provided by ASTI in 

completing this assessment have been provided in a manner consistent with the expected

standards of the profession.  No other warranties, expressed or implied, are made.  

Non-scope issues are considered by ASTM Practice E1527-21 as beyond the scope of a Phase 

I ESA.  These issues may affect business environmental risk at the Subject Property.  These non-

scope issues may warrant assessment based on the type of Subject Property transaction.  Non-
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scope issues such as those described in ASTM Practice E1527-21 Appendix X6 were not 

investigated.

No deviations to ASTM Practice E1527-21 or AAI have occurred during this assessment. 

No testing or sampling of materials (i.e., soil, water, and air) was included in this assessment.  No 

limiting conditions were identified during the site reconnaissance, except for those described in 

Section 6.1.

ASTM Practice E1527-21 does not require a review of standard historical sources at less than 

approximate five-year intervals.  Past uses of the Subject Property at less than approximate five-

year intervals may not have been uncovered.

Responses received from regulatory agencies or other secondary sources of information after 

this report's issuance may alter the facts, findings, conclusions, or recommendations in this ESA.  

2.5 Special Terms and Conditions

The Phase I ESA was performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 

E1527-21 and AAI.  No special terms and conditions outside ASTM Practice E1527-21 and AAI 

have been addressed.  Under the AAI Rule and ASTM Practice E1527-21, AAI must be 

conducted within one year prior to the date of the transaction of the Subject Property.  However, 

according to Section 4.6 of ASTM Practice E1527-21, “Certain Components” of the AAI must be 

conducted or updated within 180 days prior to the date of the Subject Property transaction. These 

“Certain Components” and the corresponding dates they were conducted are provided below:

Interviews with owners, operators, and occupants (conducted January 2, 2025)

Governmental records review (conducted December 12, 2024)

Site reconnaissance (conducted December 17, 2024)

Searches for records of environmental cleanup liens (a User responsibility, ASTI 

conducted a review of liens perfected by the EGLE Remediation and Redevelopment 

Division on December 12, 2024)

Declaration by the Environmental Professional responsible for the assessment (signed 

January 29, 2025) 
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2.6 User Reliance

The Phase I ESA was performed for the benefit of Howell Township, and ASTI acknowledges 

that said party may rely on the contents and conclusions presented in this report.  This effort was 

performed per the authorization of Howell Township on December 10, 2024. The information and 

opinions rendered in this report are exclusively for use by Howell Township, and ASTI will not 

distribute or publish this report without the consent of Howell Township, except as required by 

law or court order.

Any use a third party makes of this report, any reliance upon it, or any decision based on it is the 

sole responsibility of the third party.  A third party is not afforded the status of a third-party

beneficiary unless ASTI expressly agrees to such status in writing.  ASTI has no responsibility for 

any damages that may be suffered by a third party as a result of any decision made or action 

taken by a third party based on this report.

3.0  SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Location, Legal Description, Vicinity Characteristics

General Location A Site Location Map is provided in Appendix A.

Legal Description
A copy of the assessment record with the legal description is
included in Appendix D.

Quarter Section & 
Township and Range

NE ¼ of Section 22, Township 3 North, Range 4 East 
SW ¼ of Section 15, Township 3 North, Range 4 East 

City/Township, County, 
State, Zip Code

Howell Township, Livingston County, Michigan 48855

Parcel Number(s) 4706-22-100-001 and 4706-15-300-002
Acreage ±160.65
Subject Property 
Zoning

AR: Agricultural-Residential District

Local Development 
Utilization

Residential and agricultural 

A Site Features Map is included in Appendix A.  Photographs of the Subject Property and 

adjoining properties were taken during the site inspection and are provided in Appendix B.   

3.2 Current Use of the Subject Property

The Subject Property is used for agricultural purposes.
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3.3 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site

Roads and Other Improvements
Access Via Tooley Road
Paved Areas None
Maintained Lawn None
Landscaped
Areas

None

Surface Water South Branch Shiawassee River
Additional 
Improvements

Township sewage pump station

Municipal Services and Utilities
Service or Utility Present Provider Comments

Potable Water 
Source

No Howell Township Service available

Irrigation Well No
Sewage No Howell Township Service available

Storm Sewer No Howell Township Service available
Electrical No DTE Energy Service available

Natural Gas No
Consumers 

Energy
Service available

Solid Waste 
Disposal

No Service available

Heating & Cooling No

There was no indication or evidence of the former presence of potable wells or septic systems 

on the Subject Property.    

3.4 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

ASTI observed adjoining properties during the site inspection to evaluate the potential risk these 

properties may pose to the Subject Property.  Observations were made from the Subject Property 

and public access areas, as appropriate.  Each is described as follows: 

Adjoining Property Use
Direction Occupant &

Address
Use Potential Concerns

Observed During Site 
Reconnaissance

North
Private Residences

2733-2849 Amberwood Trail 
Residential None

East
Vacant Land No obvious use None

Private Residence
2480 Bowen Road

Residential None

South Vacant Land No obvious use None
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Adjoining Property Use
Direction Occupant &

Address
Use Potential Concerns

Observed During Site 
Reconnaissance

South
Private Residences

2620-2660 Bowen Road
Residential None

West

Farmland,
No address

Agricultural None

Private Residences
3020-3072 Warner Road

Residential None

Farmland,
2755 Tooley Road

Agricultural None

3.5 Physical Setting Sources

The EDR report in Appendix D provides a Physical Setting Sources Map, which includes an 

overlay of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map (7.5-minute series) for 

the Oak Grove, Michigan quadrangle, which includes the Subject Property. The USGS map is 

also the basis of the Site Location Map in Appendix A.

Average Elevation
(feet above mean sea level)

872

Local Gradient Declines to the east-northeast
Regional Gradient Declines to the north

Nearest Surface Water Body South Branch Shiawassee River: 3130’ northeast
Groundwater Depth
(feet below ground)

According to nearby subsurface investigations, 
groundwater was encountered between 8-13 feet.

Groundwater Flow Direction Inferred to flow north based on topography

Soil composition information for the Subject Property is included in the EDR report (Appendix D).

The soil component for the Subject Property is described as follows:  

Soil 
Component

Soil Texture Infiltration Rate Drainage Hydric

Houghton Muck Can be drained 
and are 

classified 

Very poorly Meets the 
requirements

The EGLE GeoWebFace site identified the upper sediments in the area of the Subject Property 

as medium-textured glacial till.

Nearby subsurface investigations indicate that the soil lithology consists of sand from the surface 

to a depth of 4 feet below ground surface (bgs), transitioning to clayey sand between 4 and 7 feet 
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bgs. This layer is followed by silty sand extending from 7 to 8 feet bgs, and then sand continues 

from 8 feet to the boring termination depth of 16 feet bgs.

4.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

To qualify for one of the landowner liability protections offered by the Small Business Liability 

Relief and Brownfield’s Revitalization Act of 2002, the User, defined by ASTM as the party 

seeking to use Practice E1527 to complete an environmental site assessment of the property, 

has specific obligations for completing a successful application of this practice as outlined in 

Section 6 of ASTM Practice E1527-21.  Failure to provide information regarding the obligations 

outlined to the Environmental Professional may result in a determination that AAI is not complete.  

A representative of the User completed a User Questionnaire on January 6, 2025. A copy of the 

completed User Questionnaire is included in Appendix C.  

Question Response

1 

Did a search of recorded land title records 
identify any environmental liens filed or 
recorded against the Subject Property 
under federal, tribal, state, or local law?

No

2 

Did a search of recorded land title records 
identify and Activity Use Limitations such as 
engineering controls, land use restrictions, 
or institutional controls that are in place at 
the Subject Property and/or have been filed 
or recorded against the Subject Property 
under federal, tribal, state, or local law?

No

3 

Do you have any specialized knowledge or 
experience related to the Subject Property 
or nearby properties? For example, are you 
involved in the same line of business as the 
current or former occupants of the Subject 
Property or an adjoining property so that 
you would have specialized knowledge of 
the chemicals and processes used by this 
type of business?

No
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Question Response

4 

Is the purchase price significantly lower 
than the fair market value?
If you conclude there is a difference, have 
you considered whether a lower price is due 
to contamination known or believed to be 
present at the Subject Property?

No

N/A

5 

Are you aware of commonly known or 
reasonably ascertainable information about 
the Subject Property that would help the 
environmental professional to identify 
conditions indicative of releases or 
threatened releases?

Yes, Shiawassee River is a Super 
Fund Site due to an upstream

property at 2440 W. Highland Road

5a
Do you know past uses of the Subject 
Property?

Yes, farm

5b
Do you know of specific chemicals that are 
present or once were present at the Subject 
Property?

Yes, PCBs in the Shiawassee River 
as part of the Super Fund Site

5c
Do you know of spills or other chemical 
releases that have taken place at the 
Subject Property?

No

5d
Do you know of any environmental 
cleanups that have taken place at the 
Subject Property?

No

5e

Based on your knowledge and experience 
related to the Subject Property, are there 
any obvious indicators that point to the 
presence or likely presence of releases at 
the Subject Property?

No

6 
Are you aware of any prior environmental 
investigations that may be available for 
review?

Yes, see EPAs report for Super Fund 
Site

4.1 Environmental Liens and Activity Use Limitations (AULs)

As indicated on the User questionnaire, the User did not identify AULs or environmental liens.

4.2 Search of Recorded Land Title Records

The User did not provide recorded land title records for the Subject Property.

4.3 Additional Records Provided by the User

The User did not provide any additional records. 
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources

ASTI ordered a government records search for the Subject Property from Environmental Data 

Resources, Inc. (EDR) in Shelton, Connecticut.  A copy of The EDR Radius Map Report with 

GeoCheck®, dated December 12, 2024, is included in Appendix D.  A description of the 

databases, search distances, and results are presented in the EDR report. 

ASTM-Required Databases

Database List
(ASTM Required Search Distance)

Subject 
Property 
Listing

Adjoining 
Property 
Listing

Total Applicable 
ASTM

Listings
Federal NPL/State Hazardous Waste Site 
(1 mile) Yes No 1 

Delisted NPL (0.5 mile) No No 0
Federal/State/Tribal Equivalent SEMS (0.5 
mile) No No 1 

Federal SEMS Archive (0.5 mile) No No 0

Federal RCRA CORRACTS (1 mile) No No 1

Federal TSD Facility (0.5 mile) No No 0
Federal RCRA Generator 
(Subject Property/Adjoining) No No 0 

Federal Inst./Eng. Controls 
(Subject Property only) Yes No 1 

Federal ERNS (Subject Property Only) No N/A 0
State/Tribal Landfill or Solid Waste Facility
(0.5 mile) No No 0 

State/Tribal LUST (0.5 mile) No No 0
State/Tribal Registered UST 
(Subject Property/Adjoining Properties) No No 0 

State/Tribal Inst./Eng. Controls
(Subject Property only) No N/A 0 

State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites
(0.5 mile) No No 0 

State/Tribal Brownfield Sites (0.5 mile) No No 0
Refer to the EDR report Executive Summary for abbreviation descriptions.
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Supplemental Databases Selected by EP

Supplemental Database List Name
(ASTI Search Distance)

Subject 
Property 
Listing

Adjoining 
Property 
Listing

Listings in 
Search Distance

State/Tribal - Part 201 (1 mile) No No 10
Michigan Baseline Environmental 
Assessment (BEA) Sites (1/10 mile) No No 1 

Historical Auto Stations (1/10 mile) No No 0
Dry Cleaners/Historical Cleaners
(1/10 mile) No No 0 

Additional Non-ASTM Databases
(Subject Property or Adjoining Property) Yes No N/A

Orphans No No 0

5.1.1  Discussion of Subject Property Listings

Site Name 6148-HT-02 Biosolids Site

Databases Listing(s) ENVIRO

Location No address provided

Documentation 
Requested

WRD: Water Resources Division of EGLE

Summary of Findings The Subject Property likely received biosolid applications 
sourced from the Pontiac Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP). 
The application was managed by Biotech Agronomics, Inc., 
which was responsible for the land application of biosolids. 
Testing was conducted for various metals commonly associated 
with biosolids, including arsenic (As), cadmium (Cd), copper 
(Cu), lead (Pb), mercury (Hg), molybdenum (Mo), nickel (Ni), 
selenium (Se), zinc (Zn), as well as nutrients such as nitrogen 
(N), phosphorus (P), and potassium (K). A biosolids application 
notification was issued on May 29, 2014, though the exact date 
of application remains unspecified. 

Recently, testing for per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) 
has been initiated due to growing environmental concerns. 

Site Name Kniahynycky-Livingston: 04-47-0030-FP, 3521 and 6243 
Shiawasee River South Branch

Databases Listing(s) ENVIRO

Location Tooley Road

Documentation 
Requested

WRD: Water Resources Division of EGLE
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Summary of Findings According to records for Sections 15, 21 & 22, T3N, R4E, a 100-
year floodplain evaluation was conducted for a property along 
the South Branch Shiawassee River. Certain development 
restrictions may apply according to obtained documents.  No 
RECs were identified.   

Site Name Shiawasee River, Lucy Road Resources

Databases Listing(s) NPL, SEMS, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST CONTROLS, 
PRP, ENVIRO, INVENTORY, PART 201, BEA, WDS, ROD, 
PFAS

Location 2440 W Highland Road

Documentation 
Requested

RRD: Remediation and Redevelopment Division of the EGLE
WRD: Water Resources Division of EGLE

Summary of Findings The Subject Property is located within an 8-mile PCB 
contamination zone in the South Branch of the Shiawassee 
River, resulting from historical discharges by the Cast Forge 
Company (later Western Wheel) between 1969 and 1977. 
Despite remediation efforts completed by 2005 under a 2001 
EPA Record of Decision (ROD), residual PCB contamination 
persists in the river sediments and floodplain soils. Recent 
monitoring (2020–2021) identified PCB sources near the former 
facility, and PFAS contamination detected in 2021 has 
introduced additional environmental concerns.

Sediment samples collected from the Subject Property (T-168 to 
T-175 on Parcel -002 and T-186 to T-194 on Parcel -001) 
revealed PCB concentrations below the ROD cleanup threshold 
of 5 mg/kg, with the highest detected concentration being 0.692 
mg/kg. While current levels meet regulatory standards, 
continued monitoring was recommended due to the site's 
location within the contamination zone.

Institutional controls (ICs), including land-use restrictions and 
fish consumption advisories, are likely in effect for the Subject 
Property. Soil disturbance or excavation may require regulatory 
review and adherence to safety protocols. 

The EGLE Remediation and Redevelopment Division (RRD) maintains a listing of environmental 

liens that EGLE RRD has placed on properties in the State in order to recover State-led response 

activity costs. No EGLE RRD environmental liens were listed for the Subject Property while 

reviewing the online database list as of December 12, 2024 (Appendix D). 

According to the EDR report, the Subject Property was not listed in the search of institutional 

control and engineering control registries.
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5.1.2 Discussion of Sites of Potential Environmental Concern

Adjoining property listings are discussed below. For the remaining listings, ASTI considers select 

criteria to determine which listings represent an environmental concern to the Subject Property.  

The criteria include but are not limited to the following: 

Database type

Topography relative to the Subject Property

Direction and distance 

Soil profile identified in available sources

Known or inferred groundwater depth and flow direction

Status of applicable investigation

Surface and subsurface conditions including but not limited to buildings, pavement, utility 

corridors, and surface water features

Potable water source (well or municipal)

An evaluation of these criteria is completed to determine the level of risk associated with each 

listing. Listings with likely releases that are found to have the potential to represent an elevated 

or high risk are requested through FOIA to applicable agencies.  

Using the referenced criteria and based on the information in the EDR report, ASTI did not identify 

any additional listings beyond adjoining properties that were considered to represent an elevated 

or high risk to the Subject Property.  Adjoining listings are discussed below.

Site Name D& H Farms, DIFCO Labs (former)

Databases Listing(s) AIRS, RGA PART 201, INVENTORY, PART 201, BEA, WDS

Location 2755 Tooley Road

Distance and 
Direction

West adjoining 

Documentation 
Requested

RRD: Remediation and Redevelopment Division of EGLE
MMD: Materials Management Division of EGLE
AQD: Air Quality Division of EGLE

Summary of Findings According to emails from EGLE in 2024, a 500-gallon leaded
gasoline UST was removed from D&H Farms which shared and 
address with Difco Labs.  A UST release occurred, and it was 
granted regulatory closure on May 22, 1993, following the removal 
of the UST and impacted soil.  The VSR samples were non detect 
for BTEX and lead. There were no maps or supporting documents 
to confirm these statements.
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Summary of Findings ASTI reviewed a BEA completed by URS Corporation (URS) in 
2004 that included a summary of environmental assessments that 
were conducted at the former farm/Difco Lab site between 1992 
and 2000. The original BEA filing covered a 207-acre site that 
included the Subject Property, but it was later refined to the 8.6-
acre former Difco Lab that adjoins the Subject Property to the 
southwest. URS completed subsurface investigations and 
reviewed reports that were completed by ENKON Environmental 
Service, Inc. (ENKON), Swanson Environmental, Inc. (SEI), and 
Radian International, LLC (Radian). It was noted that work 
completed by EKRON was summarized in the SEI report.

ENKON's investigations focused on the following areas of 
environmental concern: a septic system leach field, a concrete 
pad and associated drainage ditch, a stormwater retention pond, 
and laboratory waste disposal pits. To investigate the concerns, 
ENKON collected soil and groundwater samples from several 
locations.  Groundwater was reported to be between 10 and 12 
feet bgs.  The samples were analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, and 
metals. No VOCs or SVOCs were detected.  

Following initial assessments by ENKON in 1992, excavation was 
completed and VSR samples were collected.  VSR samples 
collected from the drain field excavation contained concentrations 
of arsenic and selenium exceeding GRCC.  VSR samples from 
drainage ditch excavation contained concentrations of selenium
exceeding GRCC. VSR samples from the waste disposal pit 
excavation contained concentrations of arsenic and selenium 
exceeding GRCC.  Groundwater sample MW-1 contained 
concentrations of arsenic and lead exceeding GRCC.  MW-1 was 
located near a stream the fed the former storm water pond.    

Beginning in 1994, SEI prepared an additional assessment to 
evaluate risk and to fully determine the extent of the waste 
disposal pits. SEI completed background samples and leach 
testing to achieve regulatory closure with respect to the metal 
impact reported by EKRON.  The results of the investigation 
concluded that metal impacts to soil were within background 
levels or, in the case of selenium, exceeded background levels 
but did not leach at significant concentrations.  The monitoring well 
MW-1 was resampled, and arsenic and lead were not detected.  
With respect to these metal impacts, it was concluded the Part 
201 Type B closure had been achieved.

SEI identified a total of 20 potential waste disposal pits in six areas 
around the former lab.  Following test pit exploration and 
assessment, approximately 6,600 cubic yards of impacts soil and 
waste material was excavated and disposed of at a landfill.  VSR 
samples were collected from the disposal pit excavation and 
VOCs, PNAs, and metals less than GRCC and/or method 
detection limits.  
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Summary of Findings With respect to the disposal pit, it was concluded the Part 201 
residential closure had been achieved. 

Radian conducted Phase I and II ESAs in 1999 and subsequently 
conducted a Phase II ESA/BEA in 2000.  The following concerns 
were identified: the former presence of a lead-gasoline UST and 
sediment contamination in the storm water retention pond and the 
associated drainage ditch.  The former UST’s location was 
somewhat unclear, but reports suggested it was removed in the 
1970s and was located near a barn or north of the access drive.  
Radian’s Phase II ESA was completed to investigate these 
concerns and to determine the adequacy of previously completed 
work by EKRON and SEI.  The scope of work included the 
completion of nine soil borings/test pits and the installation of five 
groundwater monitoring wells.  Samples were collected and 
analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, and metals. No soil or sediment 
impacts were identified above GRCC.  The concentration of lead 
in groundwater samples MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 (5 to 49 ppb) 
exceeded GRCC for drinking water.

URS completed supplement sampling in 2004. Samples were 
collected by the former gasoline UST and from existing monitoring 
wells.  The samples were analyzed for a combination of lead 
gasoline and diesel parameters and metals.  The groundwater 
sample MW-3 contained lead above GRCC.  The other results 
were less than the GRCC or method detection limits.  URS’s BEA 
reported historical concentrations of the metals arsenic, selenium 
and mercury in soil exceeding the GRCC for DC, DWP, and/or 
GSIP. Lead in groundwater sample MW-3 exceeded the GRCC 
for drinking water. The soil impacts exceeding GRCC were 
reported in the former leach field, drainage ditch, and retention 
pond sediment.  Supplemental BEA information was submitted in 
2005 which emphasized that the metal concentrations were 
historical and could not be replicated and were considered to be 
“likely to be anomalous”.  Additional sampling was completed 
around MW-3 and a new sample was collected from monitoring 
well MW-3, all using low-flow sampling techniques and field 
filtering, and no lead was detected in the groundwater. It was 
concluded the previous detections of lead in groundwater were an 
anomaly.

The BEA was submitted for the entire 207-acre site, which 
included the Subject Property. However, subsequent discussion 
with the staff at EGLE revealed that the BEA provided liability 
protection for the entire 207-acre site regardless of the size of the 
impacted area. Therefore, supplement information was provided 
to reduce the Part 201 “facility” designation to the 8.6-acre former 
Difco Lab.  

The Subject Property was initially included in URS’s BEA and Part 
201 “facility” classification despite the lack of environmental 
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Summary of Findings concern and sampling.  As a result of the supplemental 
information provided by URS, the area of the BEA was refined to 
exclude the Subject Property.

Samples were collected from nearby drinking water wells and 
analyzed for VOCs and metals. The results did not suggest an 
impact from the Difco Labs.

It was reported that the lab previously maintained two water 
supply wells; however, ASTI could not determine if these former 
wells were closed.

5.1.3  Discussion of Orphan Sites

No orphan sites were listed in the EDR Radius Map Report. 

5.2 Additional Agency/Regulatory Sources

5.2.1 Local Health Department

ASTI reviewed information for the Subject Property from the Livingston County Health 

Department.  A response was received on December 12, 2024, indicating that biosolids were 

used on the Subject Property (Appendix D).

5.2.2 Local Fire Department

ASTI requested information for the Subject Property from the Howell Township Fire Department.  

A response was not received during the completion of this report.  Refer to Section 9.0 for 

additional information regarding data gaps.

5.2.3 Subject Property Assessor/Tax Files 

ASTI reviewed information about the Subject Property from the Howell Township Assessing 

Department.  A response was received on December 16, 2024.  Historical and current assessing 

records are provided in Appendix D. No RECs were identified.

5.2.4 Building Permit/Inspections

ASTI requested information about the Subject Property from the Howell Township Building 

Department. A response was not received during the completion of this report.  Refer to Section 

9.0 for additional information regarding data gaps.  
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5.2.5  Zoning/Land Use Records

ASTI requested information about the Subject Property from the Howell Township Zoning 

Department. A zoning map was obtained on the Howell Township website and provided in 

Appendix D.  The Subject Property is zoned AR: Agricultural-Residential District. 

5.2.6  Oil and Gas Wells

Based on a review of the EGLE GeoWebFace search system and EDR report, no oil or gas wells 

were identified on or adjoining the Subject Property.

5.3 Historical Use Information

Reasonably ascertainable standard historical sources, as found in Section 8.3.4 of ASTM 

Practice E1527-21, were used to determine the previous use of the Subject Property and 

the surrounding area.  A chronological summary of the sources used may include but is not limited 

to, aerial photographs, Sanborn maps, city directories, agency records, and prior environmental 

assessments.  ASTI made a good faith effort to identify the obvious uses of the Subject Property

from the present back to the Subject Property's first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever 

is earlier.  Data Failures were encountered as part of this assessment and are discussed as data 

gaps in Section 9.0.

5.3.1 Aerial Photographs

ASTI reviewed aerial photographs provided by EDR. Observations are summarized in the table 

below. Copies of the obtained information are provided in Appendix E.

Year Observations

1937

Subject Property: A farm is evident near the intersection of Tooley and 
Warner Roads. The Shiawassee River is evident in the northeast and 
southeast portions. 
North Adjoining: Agricultural land is evident. The Shiawasee River is evident 
in the western portion.  
East Adjoining: Agricultural land is evident. The Shiawasee River is evident 
in the northern portion. 
South Adjoining: Agricultural land is evident. 
West Adjoining: Agricultural land is evident.  A farm is evident in the 
southeast portion.

1949
1955

No significant changes are observed. 

1967 East Adjoining: The farm has expanded into a laboratory testing facility.
1975 South Adjoining: A building is evident.
1987 North Adjoining: Residential developments have been constructed. 
1992 South Adjoining: Residential developments have been constructed.
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Year Observations

1998
East Adjoining: The farm and laboratory have been vacated.  Several
buildings have been demolished.
South Adjoining: The building has been demolished.

2006 East Adjoining: The farm and laboratory have been demolished.

2009
Subject Property: A sewage pump station has been constructed near the 
southern boundary.

2012
2016
2020

No significant changes are observed.

5.3.2 Sanborn Maps

EDR conducted a search of Sanborn maps, but none were identified for the area of the Subject 

Property.  A copy of the Sanborn No Coverage Report is provided in Appendix E.

5.3.3 City Directories

City directory research was conducted by EDR (Appendix E). The table below summarizes non-

residential occupant information about the Subject Property and adjoining sites along LIST 

ROADS.

Researched Addresses
Subject Property: 0 & 2990 Tooley
North Adjoining: 2733-2849 Amberwood Trail, , 
East Adjoining: 06-15-300-001, 2480 Bowen Road
South Adjoining: 2520-2770 Bowen Road, 06-22-100-015
West Adjoining: 2775 Tooley, 3020-3072 Warner Road, 06-16-200-016

Year Observations
1972
1977
1983
1987

West Adjoining: DH Farms Co

1992
1995
2000
2005
2010
2014
2017
2020

No listings

5.3.4 Topographic Maps

ASTI reviewed the United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps provided by EDR. 

Observations are summarized in the table below. Copies of the obtained information are provided 

in Appendix E.
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Year Observations

1907
Subject Property: A dwelling is evident. 
East Adjoining: A dwelling is evident.

1909 No significant changes are observed. 

1968
Subject Property: An outbuilding has been constructed.
East Adjoining: Two outbuildings have been constructed.

1975 South Adjoining: An outbuilding is evident.
2014 Buildings are no longer depicted on topographical maps.  
2017
2019

No significant changes are observed.  

5.3.5  Previous Environmental Reports

Refer to Section 5.1.1 for discussion about the South Branch Shiawasee River that crosses the 

Subject Property.  Refer to Section 5.1.2 for discussion about the BEA that was revised to exclude 

the Subject Property.  

5.3.6 Historical Use Summary of the Subject Property

Based on a review of the obtained historical sources, the Subject Property's former use(s) are

summarized as follows.

The Subject Property has primarily been used as farmland. A dwelling and associated 

outbuildings were located on the southwest portion of Parcel 06-15-300-002 from at least 1937 

until their demolition in 2020. A sewer pump station was constructed near the southern boundary 

of Parcel 06-15-300-001 by the late 2000s. The South Branch Shiawassee River runs along the 

northeast portion of Parcel 06-15-300-002 and east portion of Parcel 06-15-300-001.  

5.3.7 Historical Use Summary of the Adjoining Properties

Based on a review of the obtained historical sources, the former uses of adjoining properties are 

summarized as follows:  

Summary of Historic Uses of Adjoining Properties
Direction Historical Use Summary

North
The area has been farmland from at least 1937 until 1987, when portions 
were redeveloped for residential use. 

East The area has been farmland or vacant since at least 1937.

South
The area was vacant from at least 1937 until 1975, when residential 
developments were constructed. 

West
The area was primarily farmland from at least 1937 until 1963 when Difco 
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Summary of Historic Uses of Adjoining Properties
Direction Historical Use Summary

West Laboratories purchased the property to operate a small diagnostic research 
laboratory until 1988. Difco Laboratories primary activity was the production 
of antibiotic-impregnated paper disks in spring-loaded plastic dispensing 
cartridges. To the northwest, residential development increased in the 1990s 
and early 2000s. 

6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

Assessor Name and Title Bailey Bishop, Environmental Technician II
Date of Inspection December 17, 2024
Weather Conditions 38 º F and cloudy
Methodology ASTI inspected the Subject Property in a 

meander and search pattern, including all 
property boundaries, adjoining properties 
from the Subject Property, and public access 
areas.   

Access Limitations Examples: Untrimmed vegetation, leaves, 
piled materials, Shiawassee River and 
surrounding wetlands

Adverse Subject Property Conditions None

6.2 Exterior Observations

The following table summarizes the site’s exterior observations. Observed items are further 

discussed below.

Category Item
Item

Observed

Above Ground 
Hazardous 

Substance/Petroleum 
Product Storage

Drums, barrels, or containers 5 gallons in 
connection with identified uses

No

Drums, barrels, or 5 gallons not in 
connection with identified uses

Yes

Unidentified Substance Containers Yes
ASTs No

Underground 
Hazardous 

Substance/Petroleum 
Product Storage

USTs (fill ports and/or vent pipes) No
Fuel dispensers No
Natural gas or petroleum pipelines/wells No

Basic & Specialized 
Systems 

Pole-mounted or pad-mounted transformers Yes
Hydraulic equipment No
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Category Item
Item

Observed

Indications of Releases 
or Potential Releases

Stained soil or pavement No
Stressed vegetation No
Pools of liquid No
Strong or pungent odors No
Filled Land/Soil Piles/Mounding No
Unregulated/Unauthorized Waste Disposal Yes
Dumpsters with Staining No
Monitor wells No

Drainage & Waste 
Collection Systems

Pits Potentially
Ponds No
Lagoons No
Sumps/Oil-Water Separators No
Stormwater collection basins No
Dry wells/crocks/cisterns No

Notable Items Automobiles
Appliances
Miscellaneous Items
Various containers (paint, motor oil)
Encroaching sewage pump station 

Yes

Items noted as unobserved do not fully warrant that these items are not present on the Subject Property, as some items may not have 
been readily observable. 

ASTI observed three small dump sites along the South Branch Shiawassee River.  The dump 

sites were two somewhat small, approximately 30 square foot piles and an area with two 

deteriorated vehicles. 

Approximately three metal 55-gallon drums were identified along the South Branch Shiawasee 

River.  One drum was identified amongst other discarded items in a small dump site. Two 

additional drums were identified near the dump sites. All drums were rusted and empty. 

Unidentified containers, ranging in size from less than one quart to over 10 gallons, were located 

at the dump sites. There were approximately 15 containers visible, but it is possible that more 

were unidentified within the pile. Some containers were identified as paint, motor oil and food 

items. Other observed items included appliances and other miscellaneous items that seemed to 

be household rubbish. Additionally, there were three old, deteriorated automobiles at the dump 

sites. Some of the observed items were sunken into the grown, suggesting they had been 

discarded a long time ago or even intentionally buried.  

A pole-mounted transformer was identified along the western boundary. It was in good condition.



ASTI Project No. A24-1988.00 23

There is an encroaching sewage pump station on the south portion of the Subject Property.

6.3 Interior Observations

The Subject Property has no buildings; therefore, interior observations do not apply.

7.0 INTERVIEWS

7.1 Interview with Owner

Mr. Hohenstein is aware of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the Subject 

Property.  An Owner Questionnaire is provided in Appendix C. According to Mr. Hohenstein the 

Subject Property used to be a farm that may have had tanks.  The house and barns were 

demolished in 2020.  Township farmland has accepted wastewater solids in the past.  

7.2 Interview with Site Manager

Refer to Section 7.1.  

7.3 Interview with Occupants

The Subject Property is not currently occupied.  

7.4 Interviews with Local Government Officials

Conversations with local government officials were limited to requesting department records.  

7.5 Interviews with Others

No others were interviewed as part of this assessment.  

8.0 DISCUSSION REGARDING POTENTIAL VAPOR MIGRATION/ENCROACHMENT

Tier 1 Non-Invasive screening aims to conduct an initial screen to determine if a vapor 

migration/encroachment condition (VEC) exists, likely exists, cannot be ruled out, or can be ruled 

out at the Subject Property.  

The screening process concludes that a VEC cannot be ruled out.
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Based on the findings discussed in Section 10.0, the screening process concludes that a VEC 

cannot be ruled out.

9.0 DATA FAILURE AND DATA GAPS

Data gaps occur when the EP is unable to obtain the information required despite a good-faith 

effort.   

Data failure is one type of data gap. According to ASTM Practice E1527-21, data failure occurs 

when all the standard historical sources that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful 

have been reviewed and yet the objectives have not been met.  Historical sources are required 

to document property use back to the Subject Property's first developed use or back to 1940, 

whichever is earlier.  A data failure is considered to have occurred and is described below.

Data Gap The Subject Property was developed prior to the earliest reasonably 
ascertainable standard historical source.

Is this a significant data gap? No

Rationale The first identified use was farmland, which is typically the first 
developed use of a site.  No suspect crops were identified.

No additional data gaps were encountered during this investigation, except those listed below.

Data Gap Lack of ability to review the Howell Township Building and Fire 
Department records.

Is this a significant data gap? No 

Rationale Information from other sources provided sufficient information 
regarding past use.  

Data Gap According to the Owner Questionnaire, the Subject Property was 
used as a farm and tanks may have been present.

Is this a significant data gap? No

Rationale The potential presence of USTs or ASTs at the Subject Property is 
considered a significant data gap due to the lack of documentation 
confirming their existence or removal. According to the property 
owner, the site was previously used as a farm, and tanks may have 
been present before the house and barns were demolished in 2020. 
However, no records, physical evidence, or historical documentation 
confirming the installation, removal, or potential contamination from 
these tanks were identified during this assessment.
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Data Gap
ASTI was unable to determine the source of fill used to return to 
grade former basements.

Is this a significant data gap? No 

Rationale The source of the fill material is unknown.  Because the building was 
demolished after the 2000s, the fill material is not considered suspect 
because the typical demolition program required the use of clean fill 
material by this time.  

An assessment of potential fill in the location of former buildings with 
basements can be performed to further reduce environmental risk.

Data Gap
ASTI was unable to determine past heating fuel sources for the 
Subject Property.  The fuel sources may have included electric, 
wood, coal, propane, or fuel oil.

Is this a significant data gap? No 

Rationale Although no evidence (i.e., fill ports, vent pipes, or pressure gages, 
etc.) or information regarding the use of heating fuel was found 
during the assessment, based on the age of the former residences 
and buildings (built before 1937), there is a potential that heating oil 
was used as a fuel source prior to natural gas.  If a buried heating oil 
fuel tank is found during any redevelopment activities, the tank 
should be properly decommissioned with verification sampling 
conducted. 

10.0 FINDINGS AND OPINION

FINDINGS

Below is a summary of the findings of this Phase I ESA.

Subject Property

Historical Summary

The Subject Property has primarily been used as farmland. A dwelling and associated 

outbuildings were located on the southwest portion of Parcel 06-15-300-002 from at least 1937 

until their demolition in 2020. A sewer pump station was constructed near the southern boundary 

of Parcel 06-15-300-001 by the late 2000s. The South Branch Shiawassee River runs along the 

northeast portion of Parcel 06-15-300-002 and east portion of Parcel 06-15-300-001.  
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Subject Property

Environmental Database Review

Site Name 6148-HT-02 Biosolids Site

Databases Listing(s) ENVIRO

Location No address provided

Documentation 
Requested

WRD: Water Resources Division of EGLE

Summary of Findings The Subject Property likely received biosolid applications 
sourced from the Pontiac Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP). 
The application was managed by Biotech Agronomics, Inc., 
which was responsible for the land application of biosolids. 
Testing was conducted for various metals commonly associated 
with biosolids, including arsenic (As), cadmium (Cd), copper 
(Cu), lead (Pb), mercury (Hg), molybdenum (Mo), nickel (Ni), 
selenium (Se), zinc (Zn), as well as nutrients such as nitrogen 
(N), phosphorus (P), and potassium (K). A biosolids application 
notification was issued on May 29, 2014, though the exact date 
of application remains unspecified. 

Recently, testing for per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) 
has been initiated due to growing environmental concerns. 

Site Name Kniahynycky-Livingston: 04-47-0030-FP, 3521 and 6243 
Shiawasee River South Branch

Databases Listing(s) ENVIRO

Location Tooley Road

Documentation 
Requested

WRD: Water Resources Division of EGLE

Summary of Findings According to records for Sections 15, 21 & 22, T3N, R4E, a 100-
year floodplain evaluation was conducted for a property along 
the South Branch Shiawassee River.  Certain development 
restrictions may apply according to obtained documents.  

Site Name Shiawasee River, Lucy Road Resources

Databases Listing(s) NPL, SEMS, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST CONTROLS, 
PRP, ENVIRO, INVENTORY, PART 201, BEA, WDS, ROD, 
PFAS

Location 2440 W Highland Road

Documentation 
Requested

RRD: Remediation and Redevelopment Division of the EGLE
WRD: Water Resources Division of EGLE
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Summary of Findings The Subject Property is located within an 8-mile PCB 
contamination zone in the South Branch of the Shiawassee 
River, resulting from historical discharges by the Cast Forge 
Company (later Western Wheel) between 1969 and 1977. 
Despite remediation efforts completed by 2005 under a 2001 
EPA Record of Decision (ROD), residual PCB contamination 
persists in the river sediments and floodplain soils. Recent 
monitoring (2020–2021) identified PCB sources near the former 
facility, and PFAS contamination detected in 2021 has 
introduced additional environmental concerns.

Sediment samples collected from the Subject Property (T-168 to 
T-175 on Parcel -002 and T-186 to T-194 on Parcel -001) 
revealed PCB concentrations below the ROD cleanup threshold 
of 5 mg/kg, with the highest detected concentration being 0.692 
mg/kg. While current levels meet regulatory standards, 
continued monitoring was recommended due to the site's 
location within the contamination zone.

Institutional controls (ICs), including land-use restrictions and 
fish consumption advisories, are likely in effect for the Subject 
Property. Soil disturbance or excavation may require regulatory 
review and adherence to safety protocols. 

West Adjoining Property

Environmental Database Review

Site Name D& H Farms, DIFCO Labs (former)

Databases Listing(s) AIRS, RGA PART 201, INVENTORY, PART 201, BEA, WDS

Location 2755 Tooley Road

Distance and 
Direction

West adjoining 

Documentation 
Requested

RRD: Remediation and Redevelopment Division of EGLE
MMD: Materials Management Division of EGLE
AQD: Air Quality Division of EGLE

Summary of Findings According to emails from EGLE in 2024, a 500-gallon leaded
gasoline UST was removed from D&H Farms which shared and 
address with Difco Labs.  A UST release occurred, and it was 
granted regulatory closure on May 22, 1993, following the removal 
of the UST and impacted soil.  The VSR samples were non detect 
for BTEX and lead. There were no maps or supporting documents 
to confirm these statements.

ASTI reviewed a BEA completed by URS Corporation (URS) in 
2004 that included a summary of environmental assessments that 
were conducted at the former farm/Difco Lab site between 1992 
and 2000. The original BEA filing covered a 207-acre site that 
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Summary of Findings included the Subject Property, but it was later refined to the 8.6-
acre former Difco Lab that adjoins the Subject Property to the 
southwest. URS completed subsurface investigations and 
reviewed reports that were completed by ENKON Environmental 
Service, Inc. (ENKON), Swanson Environmental, Inc. (SEI), and 
Radian International, LLC (Radian). It was noted that work 
completed by EKRON was summarized in the SEI report.

ENKON's investigations focused on the following areas of 
environmental concern: a septic system leach field, a concrete 
pad and associated drainage ditch, a stormwater retention pond, 
and laboratory waste disposal pits. To investigate the concerns, 
ENKON collected soil and groundwater samples from several 
locations.  Groundwater was reported to be between 10 and 12 
feet bgs.  The samples were analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, and 
metals. No VOCs or SVOCs were detected.  

Following initial assessments by ENKON in 1992, excavation was 
completed and VSR samples were collected.  VSR samples 
collected from the drain field excavation contained concentrations 
of arsenic and selenium exceeding GRCC.  VSR samples from 
drainage ditch excavation contained concentrations of selenium
exceeding GRCC. VSR samples from the waste disposal pit 
excavation contained concentrations of arsenic and selenium 
exceeding GRCC.  Groundwater sample MW-1 contained 
concentrations of arsenic and lead exceeding GRCC.  MW-1 was 
located near a stream the fed the former storm water pond.    

Beginning in 1994, SEI prepared an additional assessment to 
evaluate risk and to fully determine the extent of the waste 
disposal pits. SEI completed background samples and leach 
testing to achieve regulatory closure with respect to the metal 
impact reported by EKRON.  The results of the investigation 
concluded that metal impacts to soil were within background 
levels or, in the case of selenium, exceeded background levels 
but did not leach at significant concentrations.  The monitoring well 
MW-1 was resampled, and arsenic and lead were not detected.  
With respect to these metal impacts, it was concluded the Part 
201 Type B closure had been achieved.

SEI identified a total of 20 potential waste disposal pits in six areas 
around the former lab.  Following test pit exploration and 
assessment, approximately 6,600 cubic yards of impacts soil and 
waste material was excavated and disposed of at a landfill.  VSR 
samples were collected from the disposal pit excavation and 
VOCs, PNAs, and metals less than GRCC and/or method 
detection limits.  With respect to the disposal pit, it was concluded 
the Part 201 residential closure had been achieved. 

Radian conducted Phase I and II ESAs in 1999 and subsequently 
conducted a Phase II ESA/BEA in 2000.  The following concerns 



ASTI Project No. A24-1988.00 29

Summary of Findings were identified: the former presence of a lead-gasoline UST and 
sediment contamination in the storm water retention pond and the 
associated drainage ditch.  The former UST’s location was 
somewhat unclear, but reports suggested it was removed in the 
1970s and was located near a barn or north of the access drive.  
Radian’s Phase II ESA was completed to investigate these 
concerns and to determine the adequacy of previously completed 
work by EKRON and SEI.  The scope of work included the 
completion of nine soil borings/test pits and the installation of five 
groundwater monitoring wells.  Samples were collected and 
analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, and metals. No soil or sediment 
impacts were identified above GRCC.  The concentration of lead 
in groundwater samples MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 (5 to 49 ppb) 
exceeded GRCC for drinking water.

URS completed supplement sampling in 2004. Samples were 
collected by the former gasoline UST and from existing monitoring 
wells.  The samples were analyzed for a combination of lead 
gasoline and diesel parameters and metals.  The groundwater 
sample MW-3 contained lead above GRCC.  The other results 
were less than the GRCC or method detection limits.  URS’s BEA 
reported historical concentrations of the metals arsenic, selenium 
and mercury in soil exceeding the GRCC for DC, DWP, and/or 
GSIP. Lead in groundwater sample MW-3 exceeded the GRCC 
for drinking water. The soil impacts exceeding GRCC were 
reported in the former leach field, drainage ditch, and retention 
pond sediment.  Supplemental BEA information was submitted in 
2005 which emphasized that the metal concentrations were 
historical and could not be replicated and were considered to be 
“likely to be anomalous”.  Additional sampling was completed 
around MW-3 and a new sample was collected from monitoring 
well MW-3, all using low-flow sampling techniques and field 
filtering, and no lead was detected in the groundwater. It was 
concluded the previous detections of lead in groundwater were an 
anomaly.

The BEA was submitted for the entire 207-acre site, which 
included the Subject Property. However, subsequent discussion 
with the staff at EGLE revealed that the BEA provided liability 
protection for the entire 207-acre site regardless of the size of the 
impacted area. Therefore, supplement information was provided 
to reduce the Part 201 “facility” designation to the 8.6-acre former 
Difco Lab.  

The Subject Property was initially included in URS’s BEA and Part 
201 “facility” classification despite the lack of environmental 
concern and sampling.  As a result of the supplemental 
information provided by URS, the area of the BEA was refined to 
exclude the Subject Property.
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Summary of Findings Samples were collected from nearby drinking water wells and 
analyzed for VOCs and metals. The results did not suggest an 
impact from the Difco Labs.

It was reported that the lab previously maintained two water 
supply wells; however, ASTI could not determine if these former 
wells were closed.

Subject Property

Site Reconnaissance

ASTI observed three small dump sites along the South Branch Shiawassee River.  Two of the 

dump sites were approximately 30 square foot piles and included two deteriorated vehicles.  

Approximately three metal 55-gallon drums were identified along the South Branch Shiawasee 

River.  One drum was identified amongst other discarded items in a small dump site. Two 

additional drums were identified near the dump sites. All drums were rusted and empty. 

Unidentified containers, ranging in size from less than one quart to over 10 gallons, were located 

at the dump sites. There were approximately 15 containers visible, but it is possible that more 

were unidentified within the pile. Some containers were identified as paint, motor oil and food 

items.  Other observed items included appliances and other miscellaneous items that seemed to 

be household rubbish. Additionally, there were three old, deteriorated automobiles at the dump 

sites. Some of the observed items were sunken into the grown, suggesting they had been 

discarded a long time ago or even intentionally buried.  

OPINION

Based on the site inspection, interviews, regulatory and municipal records review, and review of 

historical documentation, the following is opined by the EP.

De Minimis Conditions

The EP did not identify any de minimis conditions associated with the Subject Property.  

Significant Data Gaps

The EP did not identify significant data gaps associated with the Subject Property.  

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions

The EP did not identify any HRECs associated with the Subject Property.
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Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions  

The EP did not identify any CRECs associated with the Subject Property.

Recognized Environmental Conditions

The EP did identify RECs associated with the Subject Property.

REC Opinion #1: The South Branch Shiawassee River transects the eastern portion of 

the Subject Property. This segment of the river is part of an 8-mile Super Fund Site caused 

by PCB contamination from historical discharges at the upstream former Cast Forge 

Company. Sediment samples collected from the Subject Property (T-168 to T-175 on 

Parcel -002 and T-186 to T-194 on Parcel -001) revealed PCB concentrations below the 

Record-of-Decision cleanup threshold of 5 mg/kg, with the highest detected concentration 

being 0.692 mg/kg. While current levels meet regulatory standards, continued monitoring

was recommended due to the site's location within the contamination zone. Institutional 

controls, including land-use restrictions and fish consumption advisories, appear to be in 

effect for the contaminated zone. Soil disturbance or excavation in the contaminated zone 

may require regulatory review and adherence to safety protocols. 

Additionally, per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances have been more recently detected at the 

upstream source, so their presence in the watershed introduces further environmental 

concern. 

REC Opinion #2: Biosolids appear to have been applied to the Subject Property as an 

agricultural nutrient booster. The biosolids were applied by Biotech Agronomics, Inc. and 

they were sourced from the Pontiac Wastewater Treatment Plant.  The obtained biosolids 

application notification was issued on May 29, 2014. The biosolids were tested for 

arsenic, cadmium, copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, zinc, nitrogen, 

phosphorus, and potassium. The biosolids do not appear to have been tested for per- 

and polyfluoroalkyl substance, which is now known to be spread through biosolids from 

wastewater treatment plants.

Rec Opinion #3: The Subject Property was initially included in a Baseline Environmental 

Assessment from 2004 that covered a 207-acre site formerly operated by Difco Lab. The 

report was revised to a smaller fraction that is about 8.6 acres. The Subject Property is 

not included in the revised area; however, no sampling was conducted on the Subject 

Property to distinguish or verify its’ condition.
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REC Opinion #4: ASTI observed three relatively small dump sites at the edge of the 

farmland approaching the South Branch Shiawassee River. The location is west of the 

former farm on Tooley Road, so the area appears to have been a farm dump. Two of the 

dumps were approximately 30-square-feet in size. Within the dumps and in the immediate 

area, ASTI observed three deteriorated vehicles and three metal 55-gallon drums.  All 

observed drums were empty, but the drums were old and rusty so there is potential for a 

related leak. Approximately 15 smaller containers, ranging in size from less than one 

quart to over 10 gallons, were observed. Some of the smaller containers appeared to 

have been related to paint and motor oil storage while others were food.  General rubbish 

included appliances and other miscellaneous items. Some of the observed items were 

sunken into the grown, suggesting they had been discarded a long time ago or 

intentionally buried.  Based on observations, there is potential for a release at the dumps.  

11.0 CONCLUSIONS

We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 

Practice E1527-21 of the Subject Property.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice 

are described in Section 2.4 of this report.  This assessment has revealed the following 

recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled recognized environmental conditions 

(CRECs), and/or significant data gaps in connection with the Subject Property: 

REC Opinion #1: The South Branch Shiawassee River transects the eastern portion of 

the Subject Property. This segment of the river is part of an 8-mile Super Fund Site caused 

by PCB contamination from historical discharges at the upstream former Cast Forge 

Company. Sediment samples collected from the Subject Property (T-168 to T-175 on 

Parcel -002 and T-186 to T-194 on Parcel -001) revealed PCB concentrations below the 

Record-of-Decision cleanup threshold of 5 mg/kg, with the highest detected concentration 

being 0.692 mg/kg. While current levels meet regulatory standards, continued monitoring 

was recommended due to the site's location within the contamination zone. Institutional 

controls, including land-use restrictions and fish consumption advisories, appear to be in 

effect for the contaminated zone. Soil disturbance or excavation in the contaminated zone 

may require regulatory review and adherence to safety protocols. 
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Additionally, per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances have been more recently detected at the 

upstream source, so their presence in the watershed introduces further environmental 

concern. 

REC Opinion #2: Biosolids appear to have been applied to the Subject Property as an 

agricultural nutrient booster. The biosolids were applied by Biotech Agronomics, Inc. and 

they were sourced from the Pontiac Wastewater Treatment Plant.  The obtained biosolids 

application notification was issued on May 29, 2014. The biosolids were tested for 

arsenic, cadmium, copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, zinc, nitrogen, 

phosphorus, and potassium. The biosolids do not appear to have been tested for per- 

and polyfluoroalkyl substance, which is now known to be spread through biosolids from 

wastewater treatment plants.

Rec Opinion #3: The Subject Property was initially included in a Baseline Environmental 

Assessment from 2004 that covered a 207-acre site formerly operated by Difco Lab. The 

report was revised to a smaller fraction that is about 8.6 acres. The Subject Property is 

not included in the revised area; however, no sampling was conducted on the Subject 

Property to distinguish or verify its’ condition.

REC Opinion #4: ASTI observed three relatively small dump sites at the edge of the 

farmland approaching the South Branch Shiawassee River. The location is west of the 

former farm on Tooley Road, so the area appears to have been a farm dump. Two of the 

dumps were approximately 30-square-feet in size. Within the dumps and in the immediate 

area, ASTI observed three deteriorated vehicles and three metal 55-gallon drums.  All 

observed drums were empty, but the drums were old and rusty so there is potential for a 

related leak. Approximately 15 smaller containers, ranging in size from less than one 

quart to over 10 gallons, were observed. Some of the smaller containers appeared to 

have been related to paint and motor oil storage while others were food.  General rubbish 

included appliances and other miscellaneous items. Some of the observed items were 

sunken into the grown, suggesting they had been discarded a long time ago or 

intentionally buried.  Based on observations, there is potential for a release at the dumps.  

12.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES
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Non-Scope Considerations under Appendix X6 of ASTM Practice E1527-21 were not addressed

in this investigation.  

13.0 REFERENCES

The following references were used in preparing this Phase I ESA:  

Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment Process E1527-21

40 CFR Part 312: Standards and Practice for All Appropriate Inquiries; Final Rule (AAI), 

November 1, 2005

EDR Radius Map Report with GeoCheck

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

EDR Certified Sanborn Map Report

EDR-City Directory Image Report 

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

User Questionnaire

Owner Questionnaire

Assessing Department

Building Department

Fire Department

Zoning Department

Health Department

EGLE

EGLE RRD Perfected Environmental Liens List

https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/remediation-and-redevelopment/rrd-

enforcement-perfected-lien-list

http://www.deq.state.mi.us/GeoWebFace/

14.0 SIGNATURE(S) OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL(S) 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 

Environmental Professional as defined in 312.10 of 40 CFR 312.
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I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a 

property of the nature, history, and setting of the Subject Property.  I have developed and 

performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 

40 CFR Part 312.

_________________________

Anthony Spencer

Environmental Professional

Date: January 29, 2025
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Glossary 
Business Environmental Risk:  A risk that can have a material environmental or environmentally 
driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial 
real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in 
ASTM Practice E1527. 
Controlled REC: A recognized environmental condition affecting the Subject Property that has 
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities with 
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation 
of required controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use limitations). 
Data Gap:  A lack of or inability to obtain information required by this practice despite good faith 
efforts by the EP to gather such information. 
De Minimis Condition: De minimis conditions are conditions related to a release that generally do 
not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject 
of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.
Conditions determined to be de minimis are not RECs or CRECs. 
Environmental Condition: ASTI defines an Environmental Condition as the presence or likely 
presence, currently or in the past, of a hazardous substance or petroleum product in, on, or at the 
Subject Property of which an opinion regarding the likelihood of a release to the environment is 
required by the Environmental Professional to determine if a REC is present.
Good Faith: The absence of any intention to see an unfair advantage or to defraud another party; 
an honest and sincere intention to fulfill one's obligations in the conduct or transaction concerned.    
Hazardous Substance:  A substance defined as A) any substance designated pursuant to section 
1321(b)(2)(A) of Title 33, B) any element, compound, mixture, solution, or substance designated 
to section 9602 of this title, C) any hazardous waste having the characteristics identified under or 
listed pursuant to section 3001 of the RCRA Act of 1976, as amended, D) any toxic pollutant listed 
under section 1317(a) to Title 33, E) any hazardous air pollutant listed under section 112 of the 
Clean Air Act, and F) any imminently hazardous chemical substance or mixture with respect to
which the Administrator of the EPA has taken action pursuant to section 2606 of Title 15.  
Historical REC: A previous release of hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the 
Subject Property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority 
or authorities and meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory 
authority or authorities without subjecting the Subject Property to any controls (for example, activity 
and use limitations or other property use limitations).  HRECs are not considered to be RECs.
Material Threat:  An obvious threat that is likely to lead to a release and that, in the opinion of the 
EP, would likely result in an impact on the public health or the environment.
Migration:  The movement of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any form, including, 
for example, solid and liquid at the surface or subsurface and vapor in the subsurface.  
Petroleum Product:  Petroleum including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is not otherwise 
specifically listed or designated as a hazardous substance under Subparagraphs (A) through (F) 
of 42 U.S.C. 9601 (14), natural gas liquids, liquefied natural gas, and synthetic gas usable for fuel 
(or mixtures of natural gas and such synthetic gas).  
Practically Reviewable:  Information is provided by the source in a manner and in a form that, upon 
examination, yields information relevant to the Subject Property without the need for extraordinary 
analysis of irrelevant data.   
Subject Property: The real property that is the subject of the environmental assessment described 
in ASTM Practice E1527. The real property boundaries are defined by the User and boundaries 
may not be consistent with a legal parcel.  
Reasonably Ascertainable: Information that is (1) publicly available, (2) obtainable from its source 
within reasonable time and cost constraints, and (3) practically reviewable.
Recognized Environmental Condition:  (1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products in, on, or at the Subject Property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely 
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject Property due to 
a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject Property under conditions that pose a material threat 
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of a future release to the environment.
neither certain nor proved but can be expected or believed by a reasonable observer based on the 
logic and/or experience of the EP, and/or available evidence, as stated in this report to support the 
opinions given herein. The term REC is not intended to include de minimis conditions.
Release:  Spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, 
dumping, or disposing into the environment.
Significant Data Gap:  A data gap that affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify 
a recognized environmental condition. 
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Site Photographs
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User-Provided Information and Interview Documentation
User Questionnaire

Owner Questionnaire
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Regulatory Records Documentation
Assessing Department Records

The EDR Radius Map Report with GeoCheck
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Livingston County Health Division Response
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

     SHIAWASSEE RIVER   2440 W HIGHLAND ROAD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 8

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

     SHIAWASSEE RIVER   2440 W HIGHLAND ROAD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 8

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

     ROOTO CORP   3505 WEST GRAND RIVE SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.835 mi.) 13 32
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

     SHIAWASSEE RIVER   2440 W HIGHLAND ROAD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 8

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

     SHIAWASSEE RIVER   2440 W HIGHLAND ROAD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 8

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

     DIFCO LABS (FORMER)   2755 TOOLEY ROAD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A6 22
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     LIVINGSTON COUNTY AI   3399 COUNTY AIRPORT SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) 8 24

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

     DIFCO LABS (FORMER)   2755 TOOLEY ROAD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A6 22

     LIVINGSTON COUNTY AI   3399 COUNTY AIRPORT SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) 8 24

     4020 WEST GRAND RIVE   4020 WEST GRAND RIVE WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.616 mi.) 9 26

     3995 W. GRAND RIVER   3995 W. GRAND RIVER WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.635 mi.) 10 27

     3845 WEST GRAND RIVE   3845 WEST GRAND RIVE SW 1/2 - 1 (0.638 mi.) 11 28

     BIG BARNEY’S   2200 NORTH BURKHART SW 1/2 - 1 (0.695 mi.) 12 30

     ROOTO CORP   3505 WEST GRAND RIVE SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.835 mi.) 13 32

     TELEDYNE HOWELL - PE   3333 W GRAND RIVER SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.878 mi.) 14 56

     CITIZENS INSURANCE C   1800 N BURKHART RD SW 1/2 - 1 (0.955 mi.) 15 63

     LUCY ROAD RESOURCES   2440 W HIGHLAND RD SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.990 mi.) C16 68
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Other Ascertainable Records

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

     SHIAWASSEE RIVER   2440 W HIGHLAND ROAD SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.990 mi.) C17 72

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

     SHIAWASSEE RIVER   2440 W HIGHLAND ROAD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 8

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

     DIFCO LABS (FORMER)   2755 TOOLEY ROAD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A6 22

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

     DIFCO LABS (FORMER)   2755 TOOLEY ROAD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A6 22
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation
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Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

State and tribal institutional
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Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
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Waste Disposal Sites
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Local Land Records
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EDR Exclusive Records

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
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SHIAWASSEE RIVER  (Continued) 1000160531



SHIAWASSEE RIVER  (Continued) 1000160531



SHIAWASSEE RIVER  (Continued) 1000160531
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SHIAWASSEE RIVER  (Continued) 1000160531



SHIAWASSEE RIVER  (Continued) 1000160531
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SHIAWASSEE RIVER  (Continued) 1000160531
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Relative:
Higher

Actual:
948 ft.

1/2-1 BEAHOWELL, MI  48855
WSW PART 2014020 WEST GRAND RIVER AVENUE    N/A
9 INVENTORY4020 WEST GRAND RIVER AVENUE S127094242



4020 WEST GRAND RIVER AVENUE  (Continued) S127094242

3353 ft.
0.635 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
948 ft.

1/2-1 HOWELL, MI  48855
WSW INVENTORY3995 W. GRAND RIVER AVE.    N/A
10 PART 2013995 W. GRAND RIVER AVE. S114025932



3995 W. GRAND RIVER AVE.  (Continued) S114025932

3370 ft.
0.638 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
941 ft.

1/2-1 BEAHOWELL, MI  48855
SW PART 2013845 WEST GRAND RIVER AVENUE    N/A
11 INVENTORY3845 WEST GRAND RIVER AVENUE S116710612



3845 WEST GRAND RIVER AVENUE  (Continued) S116710612



3671 ft.
0.695 mi. WDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
942 ft.

1/2-1 BEAHOWELL, MI  48843
SW PART 2012200 NORTH BURKHART ROAD    N/A
12 INVENTORYBIG BARNEY’S S111958948



BIG BARNEY’S  (Continued) S111958948



BIG BARNEY’S  (Continued) S111958948

WDS
PFAS ECHO

US AIRS
INVENTORY

4411 ft. PART 201
0.835 mi. BROWNFIELDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
939 ft.

1/2-1 RCRA-VSQGHOWELL, MI  48855
SSW CORRACTS3505 WEST GRAND RIVER MID058805367
13 SEMSROOTO CORP 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239



ROOTO CORP  (Continued) 1000415239

4634 ft. WDS
0.878 mi. BEA

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
944 ft.

Client Plot

1/2-1 AIRSHOWELL, MI  48843
SSW PART 2013333 W GRAND RIVER    N/A
14 INVENTORYTELEDYNE HOWELL - PENNCRAFT S110531708



TELEDYNE HOWELL - PENNCRAFT  (Continued) S110531708



TELEDYNE HOWELL - PENNCRAFT  (Continued) S110531708



TELEDYNE HOWELL - PENNCRAFT  (Continued) S110531708



TELEDYNE HOWELL - PENNCRAFT  (Continued) S110531708



TELEDYNE HOWELL - PENNCRAFT  (Continued) S110531708



TELEDYNE HOWELL - PENNCRAFT  (Continued) S110531708



TELEDYNE HOWELL - PENNCRAFT  (Continued) S110531708

5042 ft. BEA
0.955 mi. PART 201

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
931 ft.

1/2-1 INVENTORYHOWELL, MI  48855
SW UST1800 N BURKHART RD    N/A
15 LUSTCITIZENS INSURANCE CO U000258503



CITIZENS INSURANCE CO  (Continued) U000258503



CITIZENS INSURANCE CO  (Continued) U000258503



CITIZENS INSURANCE CO  (Continued) U000258503



CITIZENS INSURANCE CO  (Continued) U000258503



CITIZENS INSURANCE CO  (Continued) U000258503

5228 ft. ENVIROSite 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.990 mi. WDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
882 ft.

1/2-1 BEAHOWELL, MI  48843
SSE PART 2012440 W HIGHLAND RD    N/A
C16 INVENTORYLUCY ROAD RESOURCES S107696344



LUCY ROAD RESOURCES  (Continued) S107696344



LUCY ROAD RESOURCES  (Continued) S107696344



LUCY ROAD RESOURCES  (Continued) S107696344



LUCY ROAD RESOURCES  (Continued) S107696344

5228 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.990 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
882 ft.

1/2-1 HOWELL, MI  48843
SSE PFAS NPL2440 W HIGHLAND ROAD    N/A
C17 RODSHIAWASSEE RIVER 1029210840





Number of Days to Update:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal ERNS list

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Local Land Records

Records of Emergency Release Reports

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Other Ascertainable Records

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

OTHER DATABASE(S)

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

83.969423 - 83˚ 58’ 9.92’’
42.641923 - 42˚ 38’ 30.92’’

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM



SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

Target Property Elevation: 872 ft.

North South
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TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY



AQUIFLOW

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All 

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY



DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

   (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY



WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY



STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY



STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY



STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY



STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

MI



WELLS:

A3
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000500502MI WELLS

WELLS:

A2
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000500504MI WELLS

WELLS:

1
SE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

MI6000000500512MI WELLS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS



WELLS:

5
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

MI6000000500520MI WELLS

WELLS:

4
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000500525MI WELLS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS



WELLS:

8
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000500519MI WELLS

WELLS:

B7
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000509109MI WELLS

WELLS:

B6
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000509108MI WELLS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS



WELLS:

10
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000500505MI WELLS

WELLS:

B9
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000526212MI WELLS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS



WELLS:

13
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000527241MI WELLS

WELLS:

12
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000526990MI WELLS

WELLS:

C11
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000527240MI WELLS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS



WELLS:

D15
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

MI6000000507214MI WELLS

WELLS:

14
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000527232MI WELLS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS



WELLS:

18
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000500516MI WELLS

WELLS:

D17
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

MI6000000513158MI WELLS

WELLS:

C16
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000527198MI WELLS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS



WELLS:

20
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000526092MI WELLS

WELLS:

E19
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000527247MI WELLS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS



WELLS:

F22
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000506532MI WELLS

WELLS:

21
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000526994MI WELLS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS



WELLS:

H25
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MI6000000500522MI WELLS

WELLS:

G24
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000525933MI WELLS

WELLS:

G23
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI6000000525926MI WELLS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS



WELLS:

E27
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI6000000500534MI WELLS

WELLS:

26
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MI6000000500524MI WELLS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS



WELLS:

30
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI6000000526698MI WELLS

WELLS:

H29
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MI6000000500521MI WELLS

WELLS:

I28
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI6000000500425MI WELLS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS



WELLS:

32
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI6000000527252MI WELLS

WELLS:

H31
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MI6000000500523MI WELLS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS


